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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and approve the proposed design, subject to
the recommended conditions.

Proposed Motion

I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and approve Architectural Review 21-11 (Greenfield
and Esplanade Apartments), subject to the recommended conditions.

BACKGROUND

The applicant proposes to construct a mixed-use project on a 3.18 gross acre site, located at
the southwest corner of Esplanade at Greenfield Drive (see Attachment A, Vicinity Map). The
street frontages are improved, resulting in a net vacant area of 2.61 acres. The site contains
ruderal grassland that has undergone chronic disturbance due to annual mowing and historic
discing, thereby precluding any potential for sensitive habitat at the site. A 12-inch oak tree
exists on the property near the southeast corner of the site.

Surrounding land uses include a residential care facility and offices to the south, single-family
residential to the west, and commercial services and offices to the north across Greenfield
Drive. Uses east, across Esplanade, include a mobile home park, a recreational vehicle (RV)
park, automotive services and single-family residential.

The site is designated Office Mixed Use (OMU) on the City’s General Plan Land Use Diagram.
It is zoned OR-AOD-COS (Office Residential with Airport Overflight Zone D and Corridor
Opportunity Site overlays). The typical residential density range in the OR zone is 6-20 units
per gross acre, however, pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC) section 19.52.080.C,
the -COS overlay adjusts the density range to 13-60 units per gross acre (or 42-190 units for
the subject parcel). The -COS overlay also allows increased structure heights to 65 feet.

In March of 2021 the City Council upheld the approval of Use Permit 20-02, authorizing 64
units of multifamily residential housing at the project site. The approved use permit anticipates
three-story development, with a 60-foot rear setback and a sight-obscuring 8-foot fence
between the proposed apartments and existing single-family uses to the rear (see Attachment
B, UP 20-02). The current design has been refined since the use permit to further address
concerns raised by residents from the Amber Grove neighborhood.



AR 21-11 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)
ARHPB Mtg. 03/02/22
Page of 2 of 3

Project Description

The project consists of a three-story, 64-unit apartment building and 1,700 square-foot café,
with 121-space parking area, outdoor amenities, landscaping, and other appurtenances. The
apartment building would be approximately 36 feet in height with tower elements extending up
to 38 feet and 44 feet in height. The building would be situated 15 feet back from Esplanade,
20 feet from Greenfield Drive, 15 feet to the southerly parcel, and 153 feet from the single-
family residential uses to the west (see Attachment C, Architect’s Narrative, and Attachment
D, Site Plan).

In addition to residential units, the apartment building would feature several recreational
amenities arranged around a courtyard formed by the two wings of the structure. These
amenities include a “clubhouse” space inside the building, an outdoor pool/hot tub area with
shade structures, two fenced play yards, a covered porch structure, and a covered mail pavilion
that would also serve as a secured entry point for the residents. A private outdoor patio is also
included in the interior courtyard area. The 64-unit apartment building would yield a density of
20.1 units per gross acre, which is within the allowable density range for this General Plan
designated Opportunity Site.

The small café building is proposed near the street intersection, set back 15 feet from
Esplanade and 20 feet from Greenfield Drive. It would have approximately 829 square feet of
indoor dining area and 673 square feet of outdoor patio dining.

The parking area would be situated along the rear of the site, extending from Greenfield Drive
to the southerly neighbor, and would include a 10-foot landscape around its perimeter.
Consistent with municipal code requirements, vehicular access would be provided by a single
new driveway located on Greenfield Drive.

Bicycle parking is provided in front of the café (12 spaces), and near the entry gate for the
apartment building (24 spaces). The parking area would include a trash enclosure and pole-
mounted, full cutoff lights that would be 16 feet in height, except near the single-family uses
behind where they would be lowered to 12 feet in height. Subsurface storm water retention is
proposed within the parking area to meet Low Impact Development (LID) requirements.

The landscape plans indicate a mix of trees around the perimeter of the site and throughout
the parking area, mainly comprising red oak, elm, magnolia, and tupelo (see Attachment E,
Landscape Plans). Parking lot shading is ambitiously projected to reach 80% at maturity.
Smaller accent trees, drought-tolerant shrubs and hearty groundcovers would round out the
landscaping, including hornbeam, manzanita, rock rose, barberry, germander, yarrow and
sage. Turf is proposed in the fenced play yard areas.

The building elevations depict a contemporary design, with flat roofs and vertical elements to
break up the length of the apartment building (see Attachment F, Elevations; Attachment G,
Perspectives; and Attachment H, Colors/Materials). Exterior walls would mostly be white
cement plaster, with grey cement lap siding on portions of the apartment building and faux
wood siding on the café. Corrugated Corten steel (aka weathered steel) siding would encase
the vertical elements on the apartment building, which would also enhance shadow lines on
the fagcade by projecting bays outward approximately four feet. Vibrant pops of blue (Indigo,
SW 6531) around windows and olive (Timson Green, CW-470) at the café and northwesterly
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corner would accent portions of the building. New perimeter fencing would be wooden board-
on-board, eight-feet in height.

DISCUSSION

The site is located on Esplanade, one of the most well-travelled corridors in the City. The
zoning and land use patterns in the area are typical, with commercial and office mixed-use
designations along the main corridor and low-density residential zoning with predominantly
single-family uses behind. Many of the commercial properties along the North Esplanade
corridor were developed under County jurisdiction then later annexed into the City, resulting in
various levels of urbanization.

Given the site’s context, staff has identified the following primary design considerations:

e Proposed Uses. The project would predominantly be residential, with a small café on the
corner. Residential uses pose fewer compatibility concerns adjacent to other types of
residential uses because the patterns of human activity are similar. The café is sufficiently
small and distant from the residential uses to minimize potential conflicts associated with
truck deliveries and food refuse.

o Building Massing and Shape. Constructing multi-story structures is necessary to achieve
the minimum required residential density (13 units per gross acre) and meet all other
requirements such as off-street parking. At three stories in height, the project strikes a
reasonable balance between viable options that range from two stories to five stories.
Placing the units within one building creates efficiencies for construction and operations by
reducing the relative amount of exterior surface area that requires insulation and climate
controls. The building shape offers benefits in terms of creating a semi-enclosed courtyard
and relieving the sense of a large mass when observers see its shorter ends.

o Building Placement. The building is proposed as close to Esplanade as allowable, which
results in a generous 153-foot rear setback for the existing single-family neighbors behind.
The minimum rear setback for the three-story building is 25 feet. Building placement is
consistent with General Plan guidance for the North Esplanade Corridor Opportunity Site,
which encourages new development in this area to be “oriented to pedestrians with
buildings placed near the street.”

¢ Minor Site Elements. Attention to design details such as perimeter fencing, landscaping,
storm water features and parking lot lighting is important to avoid unintended impacts upon
neighboring uses. The solid, eight-foot fencing would provide an effective initial buffer for
the neighbors. Root damage to existing trees in the rear yards of adjacent neighbors would
be avoided by minimizing excavation in the area. Planting additional trees along interior
property lines would further buffer existing neighbors from the project. No conditions are
necessary for the proposed parking lot lighting, which is proposed to step down to 12 feet
in height approximately 25 feet inside the new fencing.

e Consistency with the General Plan, Design Guidelines Manual, and zoning code. The
proposed design is consistent with City policies and regulations, as detailed below.

General Plan Consistency

The General Plan identifies opportunity sites such as North Esplanade as “areas of potential
change,” as opposed to “areas of stability” or “growth areas” which are described separately.
Specifically, regarding Opportunity Sites, the General Plan states: “[tlhese strategic areas
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include underutilized transportation corridors... and mixed-use areas that can accommodate
growth. Opportunity Sites provide for a mix of land uses supported by policies intended to
ensure gradual and thoughtful transformation over the next 20+ years.”

The General Plan devotes several land use policies to encourage development within Corridor
Opportunity Sites, including the following:

Goal LU-4: Promote compatible infill development.

Policy LU-4.2 (Infill Compatibility) - Support infill development, redevelopment, and
rehabilitation projects that are compatible with surrounding properties and neighborhoods.

Policy LU-4.3 (Emphasis on Neighborhood Compatibility) — For residential infill projects
outside of Opportunity Sites and Special Planning Areas, maintaining neighborhood character
may take precedence over meeting density goals.

Goal LU-5: Support development and redevelopment of the designated Opportunity Sites.

Policy LU-5.1 (Opportunity Sites) - Facilitate increased density and intensity of development
and revitalization in the following Opportunity Sites [including] Corridor Opportunity Sites -
North Esplanade.

Action LU-5.1.1 (Incentives for Opportunity Site Development) — Utilize City incentives
identified in Action LU-2.3.1 to promote infill development, redevelopment, rehabilitation, and
mixed-use projects in the designated Opportunity Sites.

Action LU-5.1.2 (Midpoint Density) — Require that projects within Corridor Opportunity Sites
and Downtown be developed at or above the midpoint of the allowed density range...

These policies challenge project proponents at -COS infill sites to balance competing
objectives of maximizing density and ensuring that project designs are compatible with
surrounding properties. The proposed design strikes this balance by pursuing a density toward
the lower end of the range and providing ample structural separation between new and existing
residential uses. As noted above, new residential uses pose fewer compatibility concerns
abutting existing residential than new non-residential uses. The project scarcely uses the
increased code allowances afforded to -COS sites (up to 60 units/acre and 65 feet in height),
and no request for incentives is made, such as referenced by Action LU-5.1.1.

Additional Land Use policies encourage the incorporation of mixed-use elements, such as the
proposed café, as follows:

Action LU-2.3.3 (Encourage Mixed-Use Development) — Allow horizontal and vertical mixed
uses in the following land use designations: [including] Office Mixed Use.

Goal LU-3: Enhance existing neighborhoods and create new neighborhoods with walkable
access to recreation, places to gather, jobs, daily shopping needs, and other community
services.

Policy LU-3.4 (Neighborhood Enhancement) - Strengthen the character of existing residential
neighborhoods and districts.

Policy LU-4.4 (Positive Contributions) — Encourage infill development that provides missing
neighborhood elements, such as neighborhood retail, enhanced architectural quality, and
circulation improvements for pedestrians, bicycles and vehicles, or that otherwise contributes
positively to existing neighborhoods.
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Policies applicable to the project from the Community Design Element of the General Plan are
as follows:

Goal CD-1: Strengthen Chico’s image and sense of place by reinforcing the desired form and
character of the community.

Action CD-1.2.1 (Design Considerations) — Review the Community Design Concepts for
neighborhoods, corridors, and centers from this element during project review.

Goal CD-3: Ensure project design that reinforces a sense of place with context sensitive
elements and a human scale.

Policy CD-3.1 (Lasting Design and Materials) — Promote architectural design that exhibits
timeless character and is constructed with high quality materials.

Policy CD-3.3 (Pedestrian Environment and Amenities) — Locate parking areas and design
public spaces within commercial and mixed-use projects in a manner that promotes pedestrian
activity.

Goal CD-5: Support infill and redevelopment compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

Policy CD-5.1 (Compatible Infill Development) — Ensure that new development and
redevelopment reinforces the desirable elements of its neighborhood including architectural
scale, style, and setback patterns.

Policy CD-5.2 (Context Sensitive Transitions) — Encourage context sensitive transitions in
architectural scale and character between new and existing residential development.

Policy CD-5.3 (Context Sensitive Design) — For infill development, incorporate context sensitive
design elements that maintain compatibility and raise the quality of the area’s architectural
character.

The arrangement of site elements results in a context-sensitive design that would reinforce the
desired form of the City by adding variety to the mix of housing types in the area, consistent
with the policies listed above. Pedestrian activity is promoted by locating parking areas behind
the buildings with only one driveway crossing the sidewalk. The café would make a positive
contribution and support placemaking for the immediate area, which otherwise lacks a diversity
of social gathering places. The large apartment building achieves a pedestrian scale by its
shape, combined with fagade elements that divide it into smaller components. High quality
materials such as painted stucco and cementitious lap exterior siding would be alternated on
the building fagade, similar to the pattern used on homes in the neighborhood.

Several additional policies from the General Plan apply to the project, as follows:

Policy CIRC-1.2 (Project-level Circulation Improvements) — Require new development to
finance and construct internal and adjacent roadway circulation improvements as
necessary to mitigate project impacts, including roadway, transit, pedestrian, and bicycle
facilities.

Policy CIRC-1.3 (Citywide Circulation Improvements) — Collect the fair share cost of
circulation improvements necessary to address cumulative ftransportation impacts,
including those to state highways, local roadways, and transit, pedestrian and bicycle
facilities, through the City’s development impact fee program.
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Policy CIRC-8.2 (Parking Improvements) — Ensure that new parking facilities and
renovations are designed to be safe, efficient, and pedestrian-friendly.

Action CIRC-8.2.1 (Parking Facility Design) — Require that parking facilities are designed
with convenient connections to adjoining businesses and the public right-of-way and,
where possible, shared access between adjacent development.

Goal H.3: Promote construction of a wide range of housing types.

Action H.3.1.2: Implement the Corridor Opportunity Site overlay as described in Land Use
Element Goal 2.3.1 through the use of incentives and flexibility in development standards,
including, but not limited to [those contained in Action 2.3.1].

Policy H.3.2: Enable sufficient housing construction to meet future needs.
Policy H.3.3: Promote a mix of dwelling types and sizes throughout the City.

Policy H.3.4: Maintain an adequate supply of rental housing to meet the needs of all
renters, including university students and employees.

Action 3.4.1: Promote the development of an adequate number of one- and two-bedroom
apartments to serve small households.

Policy SUS-4.2 (Water Efficient Landscaping) — Promote drought tolerant landscaping.

Action ED-1.5.1 (Placemaking) — Support the development and enhancement of “Third
Places” (places people go after work or when not at home), including open space,
recreation, art, and entertainment venues.

The project is consistent with the circulation policies above in that it would provide safe parking
facilities with access on Greenfield Drive, thereby sharing access to the main Esplanade
corridor with the neighborhood. The Department of Public Works has determined that no major
roadway improvements are warranted in the immediate area as a result of the project, however
the required payment of development impact fees will help fund needed street improvement
projects in the City, consistent with CIRC-1.2 and CIRC-1.3.

The project is consistent with the housing policies above in that it would promote a mix of
dwelling types by providing new one-bedroom, two-bedroom, and studio apartment rental
units. The project promotes drought-tolerant landscaping, with about one-half of the
landscaped area programmed for low water usage plants. Inclusion of the café, as well as
multiple outdoor amenities, such as the pool/hot tub area and outdoor play yards, would
provide convenient third places that support social interactions.

Standard conditions of approval are recommended regarding potential tree removal and
unexpected discovery of buried cultural resources. No specific impacts are anticipated in these
areas, however, the conditions ensure project consistency with General Plan Actions OS-6.1.1
and CRHP-1.1.6, respectively, and adhere to the Tree Preservation Regulations in CMC 16.66.

Design Guidelines

The project design utilizes the form and placement of buildings to transition from three-stories
along the Esplanade corridor to the single-story residences some 150 feet behind, consistent
with Design Guidelines (DGs) which call for thoughtful transitions that avoid overwhelming the
neighborhood (DG 1.2.11, 1.2.13 and 4.2.12). The project would also promote variety and
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interest along Esplanade by adding to the mix of dwelling types and building sizes (DG 4.1.14,
4.1.15 and 4.1.23).

The placement of buildings, close to Esplanade with parking behind, promotes a pedestrian-
friendly environment that minimizes views of off-street parking areas, consistent with DGs that
call building-forward designs with shared parking lot driveways located to the rear or sides of
sites to achieve these positive attributes (DGs 1.1.13, 1.1.14, 1.1.15, and 4.1.32). The use of
solid fencing and landscape buffers at the rear of the parking area would achieve consistency
with DG 4.1.55, which suggests such buffers to soften potential views of parking areas.

The common entry point for the courtyard and apartment building at the mail pavilion would
establish a pedestrian gathering area that is protected from the weather and supportive of
safety and surveillance, consistent with DGs 1.1.33, 1.1.35, 4.1.42, 4.2.41 and 4.2.43. The
enlarged sidewalk area at the intersection, covered entryway and adjacent outdoor dining area
for the café would also facilitate pedestrian gathering and social interactions, consistent with
DGs 1.1.33 and 4.1.46.

Design Guidelines 1.1.42 and 4.1.45, which call for usable open space with amenities that
support both active and passive recreation, are met for the project by including the swimming
pool, covered pavilion/meeting space, and two fenced play yards.

The proposed apartment building includes balconies facing Esplanade that will provide “eyes
on the street” for safety, and vertical wall projections that appear to break the building facade
into smaller components, consistent with DGs 4.1.24 and 4.2.11, respectfully. Lastly, lighting
in the parking area is appropriately sized, with luminaires around the perimeter directed inward
to the site, and pole heights lowered from 16 feet to 12 feet near the single-family residences
behind, consistent with DGs 1.5.13 and 4.1.53.

Zoning Code Compliance

The proposed development is a “housing development project” under the Housing
Accountability Act (Gov. Code, § 65589.5) because it includes mixed-use development with at
least two-thirds of the square footage designated for residential use. Under the Housing
Accountability Act, the City cannot deny or reduce the density of housing development projects
that meet all “applicable, objective general plan, zoning, and subdivision standards and criteria”
except when the project would have a “specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety
unless the project is disapproved or approved upon the condition that the project be developed
at a lower density.” To deny the project, or condition it on development at a lower density, the
City must also find that there is no other feasible method to mitigate or avoid that specific,
adverse impact. The City may place conditions on the project so long as the conditions do not
have the effect of impairing the ability of the project to provide housing at the level proposed.

With 20.1 units per gross acre, the proposed project falls within the allowable density range of
13 to 60 units per gross acre for this Corridor Opportunity Site. The proposed buildings meet
minimum setbacks, which are generally 15 feet, or 25 feet for the rear of the apartment building
where153 feet is provided. Lot coverage (25 percent), and structure height (36-44 feet), would
be below the maximum allowances of 70 percent and 65 feet, respectively. At least 104 off-
street parking spaces are required, and the project includes 121 off-street spaces.

The project appears to meet all objective development standards.
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Other code requirements that must be met during and after construction include, but are not
limited to, compliance with the Tree Preservation Regulations under CMC 16.66, noise limits
under CMC 9.38, and storm water management requirements under CMC 15.50.

Summary
With its generous, 153-foot rear setback and attention to design details such building

placement and shape, landscape buffers, and exterior lighting, the proposed apartment
building minimizes the potential loss of privacy and other concerns with existing residential
neighbors west of the site. Given the mixed character of commercial and residential uses in
the area, multi-family residential housing with a small commercial use on the corner at this
location would be compatible with and complementary to the existing pattern of development
in the area. The project would be consistent with the City’s General Plan, Design Guidelines,
and development regulations; and it would help implement major policy goals of intensifying
residential development along the City’s existing major corridors.

REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

Environmental Review

This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 (Infill Development Projects).
The project is consistent with the applicable General Plan designation and all applicable
General Plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; it occurs
within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban
uses which has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; approval of
the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.
There are no unusual circumstances that distinguish this site from others that have been
similarly developed in the City without significant adverse impacts on the environment.

Architectural Review

According to the Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets
adopted City standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:

1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.

The project design is consistent with several General Plan policies, including those that
encourage compatible infill development along the North Esplanade Corridor Opportunity
Site (LU-4, LU-4.2, LU-5, LU-5.1 and LU-5.1.2). The design provides adequate density
while meeting all other code requirements and providing ample structural separation
between new and existing residential uses. Including the corner café would establish a mix
of uses and provide an element currently absent from the neighborhood, consistent with
LU-2.3.3, LU-3, LU-3.4, and LU-4.4.

The arrangement of site elements results in a context-sensitive design that would reinforce
the desired form of the City by adding variety to the mix of housing types in area, consistent
with CD-1, CD-3, CD-5, CD-5.1, and CD-5.2. Pedestrian activity is promoted by locating



AR 21-11 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)
ARHPB Mtg. 03/02/22
Page of 9 of 10

parking areas behind the buildings with only one driveway crossing the sidewalk, consistent
with CD-1.2.1 and CD-3.3. The large apartment building achieves a pedestrian scale by its
shape, combined with fagade elements that divide it into smaller components, and the
project’s high-quality materials are similar to those found in the neighborhood, consistent
with CD-3.1 and CD-5.3.

The parking area design is consistent with Circulation Element policies CIRC-8.2 and
CIRC-8.2.1, in that it would provide safe parking facilities with access on Greenfield Drive,
a local street, as opposed to adding a new driveway on the busier Esplanade corridor. No
major roadway improvements are warranted in the immediate area as a result of the
project, however, the required payment of development impact fees will help fund needed
street improvement projects in the City, consistent with CIRC-1.2 and CIRC-1.3.

The project is consistent with Housing policies H.3.2, H.3.3, H.3.4 and H.3.4.1, in that it
would promote a mix of dwelling types by providing new one-bedroom, two-bedroom, and
studio apartment rental units. The project promotes drought-tolerant landscaping, with
about one-half of the landscaped area programmed for low water usage plants, consistent
with SUS-4.2. Inclusion of the café, as well as multiple outdoor amenities, such as the pool
area, covered porch, and outdoor play yards, would provide convenient third places that
support social interactions, consistent with ED-1.5.1.

To ensure project consistency with General Plan Actions 0S-6.1.1 and CRHP-1.1.6,
Conditions #4 and #5, respectively, are included. The site is not located within the bounds
of a specific plan, neighborhood plan or area plan.

2. The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.

The project is consistent with Design Guidelines (DGs) which call for thoughtful transitions
that avoid overwhelming the neighborhood (DG 1.2.11, 1.2.13 and 4.2.12). The project
would promote variety and interest along Esplanade by adding to the mix of dwelling types
and building sizes (DG 4.1.14, 4.1.15 and 4.1.23). The placement of buildings, close to
Esplanade with parking behind, promotes a pedestrian-friendly environment that minimizes
views of off-street parking areas, consistent with DGs that call building-forward designs
with shared parking lot driveways located to the rear or sides of sites to achieve these
positive attributes (DGs 1.1.13, 1.1.14, 1.1.15, and 4.1.32). The use of solid fencing and
landscape buffers at the rear of the parking area would achieve consistency with DG
4.1.55, which suggests such buffers to soften potential views of parking areas. The
common pedestrian entry point for the courtyard and apartment building at the mail pavilion
would establish a gathering area that is protected from the weather and supportive of safety
and surveillance for residents and visitors, consistent with DGs 1.1.33, 1.1.35, 4.1.42,
4.2.41 and 4.2.43. The enlarged sidewalk area at the intersection, covered entryway and
adjacent outdoor dining area for the café would also facilitate pedestrian gathering and
social interactions, consistent with DGs 1.1.33 and 4.1.46. The swimming pool and covered
pavilion/meeting space are important, usable open space amenities that achieve
consistency with Design Guidelines 1.1.42 and 4.1.45. The balconies facing Esplanade
provide “eyes on the street,” consistent with DG 4.1.24, and lighting in the parking area is
appropriately sized, consistent with DGs 1.5.13 and 4.1.53.
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3. The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including screening
of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated into the project
to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent development.

The design, materials and colors of the proposed new buildings will be visually compatible
with existing nearby development in that common materials (plaster and cement lap siding)
would be used in typical arrangements, and vibrant colors would be used to accentuate
muted field colors on each building. Internal equipment rooms would hide several utilities,
and exterior equipment will be properly screened from view by roof parapets.

4. The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.

The proposed buildings are located and configured in a manner that minimizes potential
negative effects upon existing neighboring uses behind. Large setbacks are provided to
the rear of the site, such that the buildings would not unnecessarily block views or appear
overly dominant relative to the single-family residences. The new three-story apartment
building would be visually dominant along this underdeveloped commercial corridor;
however, this effect is somewhat necessary to implement the densities required on -COS
infill sites. The proposed three-story building reflects the magnitude of development called
for by the -COS overlay in this area of change as designated by the General Plan.

5. The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and protection
of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to complement
structures, and to provide an attractive environment.

The proposed landscaping will provide a variety of seasonal color, while minimizing
irrigation demands. Plantings are strategically located to ensure adequate shade and
visual relief, especially around the perimeter of the site and around the three-story
apartment building.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. All approved building plans and permits shall note on the cover sheet that the project
shall comply with AR 21-11 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments).

2. All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by
appropriate materials and colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by Planning
staff prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

3. Upon issuance of a building permit or grading permit and prior to any clearing or grading
activities, the developer shall fence the dripline of the existing oak tree located on the
property line near the southeasterly corner of the site. No excavation or ground
disturbance may occur within the dripline of the tree, except under the supervision of a
certified arborist who shall determine the appropriate tools and methods that may be
use to minimize damage to the health of the tree.



AR 21-11 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)
ARHPB Mtg. 03/02/22
Page of 11 of 12

4. The developer shall obtain written approval from the City of Chico’s Urban Forester
prior to removal of any trees. As required by CMC 16.66, any trees removed and
requiring mitigation shall be replaced as follows:

a. On-site. For every six inches DBH removed, a new 15-gallon tree shall be planted
on-site. Replacement trees shall be of similar species, unless otherwise approved
by the urban forest manager, and shall be placed in areas dedicated for tree
plantings. New plantings’ survival shall be ensured for three years after the date of
planting and shall be verified by the applicant upon request by the director. If any
replacement trees die or fail within the first three years of their planting, then the
applicant shall pay an in-lieu fee as established by a fee schedule adopted by the
City Council.

b. Off-site. If it is not feasible or desirable to plant replacement trees on-site, payment
of an in-lieu fee as established by a fee schedule adopted by the City Council shall
be required.

c. Replacement trees shall not receive credit as satisfying shade or street tree
requirements otherwise mandated by the municipal code.

d. Tree removal shall be subject to the in-lieu fee payment requirements set forth
CMC16.66 and fee schedule adopted by the City Council.

e. Alltrees not approved for removal shall be preserved on and adjacent to the project
site. A tree preservation plan, including fencing around drip lines and methods for
excavation within the drip lines of protected trees to be preserved shall be prepared
by the project developer pursuant to CMC 16.66.110 and 19.68.060 for review and
approval by planning staff prior to any ground disturbing activities.

5. If during ground disturbing activities, any bones, pottery fragments or other potential
cultural resources are encountered, the applicant or their supervising contractor shall
cease all work within the area of the find and notify the Community Development
Department. A professional archaeologist who meets the Secretary of the Interior's
Professional Qualification Standards for prehistoric and historic archaeology and who
is familiar with the archaeological record of Butte County, shall be retained by the
applicant to evaluate the significance of the find. Community Development Department
staff shall notify all local tribes on the consultation list maintained by the State of
California Native American Heritage Commission, to provide local tribes the opportunity
to monitor evaluation of the site. Site work shall not resume until the archaeologist
conducts sufficient research, testing and analysis of the archaeological evidence to
make a determination that the resource is either not cultural in origin or not potentially
significant. If a potentially significant resource is encountered, the archaeologist shall
prepare a mitigation plan for review and approval by the Community Development
Department, including recommendations for total data recovery, Tribal monitoring,
disposition protocol, or avoidance, if applicable. All measures determined by the
Community Development Director to be appropriate shall be implemented pursuant to
the terms of the archaeologist's report. The preceding requirement shall be
incorporated into construction contracts and documents to ensure contractor
knowledge and responsibility for the proper implementation.

6. The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Chico, its boards
and commissions, officers and employees against and from any and all liabilities,
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demands, claims, actions or proceedings and costs and expenses incidental thereto
(including costs of defense, settlement and reasonable attorney’s fees), which any or
all of them may suffer, incur, be responsible for or pay out as a result of or in connection
with any challenge to or claim regarding the legality, validity, processing or adequacy
associated with: (i) this requested entitlement; (ii) the proceedings undertaken in
connection with the adoption or approval of this entitlement; (ii) any subsequent
approvals or permits relating to this entitlement; (iv) the processing of occupancy
permits and (v) any amendments to the approvals for this entittement. The City of
Chico shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding which may
be filed and shall cooperate fully in the defense, as provided for in Government code
section 66474.9.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public notice requirements are fulfilled by placing a notice on the project site at least 10 days
prior to the ARHPB meeting and by posting of the agenda at least 72 hours prior to the ARHPB
meeting. In addition to the required noticing, a 10-day public hearing notice was mailed to all
landowners and residents within 500 feet of the site.

ATTACHMENTS
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IOMMODOW

Location/Notification Map

Use Permit 20-02 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)
Architect’s Narrative

Site Plan

Landscape Plan

Building Elevations

Color Perspectives

Material Specifications
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PERMIT NO. UP 20-02
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)
DEPARTMENT

411 Main Street  (530) 879-6800 CONDITIONAL

CITYOFCHICO P.O. Box 3420

Chico, CA 95927 USE PERMIT

Permit Description:

In accordance with Chico Municipal Code Section 19.24 Use Permit Application No. UP 20-02 (Greenfield and
Esplanade Apartments) authorizes the following:

A 64-unit multi-family residential development in the Office Residential (OR) zone district. The site is
located at the southwest corner of Greenfield Drive at Esplanade, APN 006-500-014.

At: Southwest corner of Greenfield Drive at Esplanade, APN 006-500

Final Action: Denied Appeal by City Council and upholding the Planning Commission’s conditional approval,
March 2, 2021

In accordance with Chico Municipal Code Section 19.30.020, no permit, certificate, or other entitlement may be
issued until the effective date.

Effective Date of the Permit: Mach 2, 2021

Conditions of Approval:

1. The Use Permit 20-02 authorizes multi-family residential housing, in substantial accord with the
“Plat to Accompany Use Permit 20-02 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)” and in compliance
with all other conditions of approval.

2. Allapproved building plans and permits shall note on the cover sheet that the project shall comply
with UP 20-02 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments).

3. Allwall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility boxes, exhaust
vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by appropriate materials and colors.
Adequate screening shall be verified by Planning staff prior to issuance of a certificate of
occupancy.

4. All new electric, telephone, and other wiring conduits for utilities shall be placed underground in
compliance with CMC 19.60.120.

5. The west stair shall be appropriately secured and marked such that access to the roof is allowed
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Use Permit 20-02 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)
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only in emergencies.

Applicant shall obtain written approval from the City of Chico’s Urban Forester prior to removal of
any trees. As required by CMC 16.66, any trees removed and requiring mitigation shall be
replaced as follows:

On-site. For every six inches DBH removed, a new 15-gallon tree shall be planted on-site.
Replacement trees shall be of similar species, unless otherwise approved by the urban forest
manager, and shall be placed in areas dedicated for tree plantings. New plantings’ survival shall
be ensured for three years after the date of planting and shall be verified by the applicant upon
request by the director. If any replacement trees die or fail within the first three years of their
planting, then the applicant shall pay an in-lieu fee as established by a fee schedule adopted by
the City Council.

Off-site. If it is not feasible or desirable to plant replacement trees on-site, payment of an in-lieu
fee as established by a fee schedule adopted by the City Council shall be required.
Replacement trees shall not receive credit as satisfying shade or street tree requirements
otherwise mandated by the municipal code.

Tree removal shall be subject to the in-lieu fee payment requirements set forth CMC16.66 and fee
schedule adopted by the City Council.

All trees not approved for removal shall be preserved on and adjacent to the project site. A tree
preservation plan, including fencing around drip lines and methods for excavation within the drip
lines of protected trees to be preserved shall be prepared by the project developer pursuant to
CMC 16.66.110 and 19.68.060 for review and approval by planning staff prior to any ground
disturbing activities

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Chico, its boards and
commissions, officers and employees against and from any and all liabilities, demands, claims,
actions or proceedings and costs and expenses incidental thereto (including costs of defense,
settlement and reasonable attorney’s fees), which any or all of them may suffer, incur, be
responsible for or pay out as a result of or in connection with any challenge to or claim regarding
the legality, validity, processing or adequacy associated with: (i) this requested entitlement; (ii) the
proceedings undertaken in connection with the adoption or approval of this entitlement; (iii) any
subsequent approvals or permits relating to this entitlement; (iv) the processing of occupancy
permits and (v) any amendments to the approvals for this entittement. The City of Chico shall
promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding which may be filed and shall
cooperate fully in the defense, as provided for in Government code section 66474.9.

If during ground disturbing activities, any bones, pottery fragments or other potential cultural
resources are encountered, the applicant or their supervising contractor shall cease all work within
the area of the find and notify the Community Development Department. A professional
archaeologist who meets the Secretary of the Interior’'s Professional Qualification Standards for
prehistoric and historic archaeology and who is familiar with the archaeological record of Butte
County, shall be retained by the applicant to evaluate the significance of the find. Community
Development Department staff shall notify all local tribes on the consultation list maintained by the
State of California Native American Heritage Commission, to provide local tribes the opportunity to
monitor evaluation of the site. Site work shall not resume until the archaeologist conducts
sufficient research, testing and analysis of the archaeological evidence to make a determination
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Use Permit 20-02 (Greenfield and Esplanade Apartments)
Page 3 of 3

that the resource is either not cultural in origin or not potentially significant. If a potentially
significant resource is encountered, the archaeologist shall prepare a mitigation plan for review
and approval by the Community Development Department, including recommendations for total
data recovery, Tribal monitoring, disposition protocol, or avoidance, if applicable. All measures
determined by the Community Development Director to be appropriate shall be implemented
pursuant to the terms of the archaeologist’s report. The preceding requirement shall be
incorporated into construction contracts and documents to ensure contractor knowledge and
responsibility for the proper implementation.

CC:

Buddy Williams, Studio KDA, 1810 6t Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Attachment B



—\ O O< zim.ﬁm@

N
NY1d LIS r
sz avaansst -
— B T ] L7 378YL 0E0 7Y 61 OND
@9 #103008 - HIOVELIS ©TT8 'NIW .0 - 52 .

_ ONNOYYNYINL OV3HINATH) 4

0l1vd H00A1NO 8 NOOY ALINIANY AHOLS HL¥ HLI o — - L —l.vllllr EETTERG " -I..l .,
OZ_D.__Dm ._.Zm__>_._.m_<n_< AHOLS-€ n_m_mOn_Om_n_ T IEEEE = — Sy
““““““““““““““ ‘LOOI,.QOZ_LE_MFZS 5(:._.,_<mhmxw<m ‘ “ﬂ“
D 092 L ‘ ‘
o) 57801 5689 5780L 5701 5986 5566 45689
m H 3N ALY3dO¥d LY ,
— SIRLIVHS MIN
——— v A0
w
5 Eiche
"M'0°Y .08 3AYNY1dS3 40 3903
0- U s ) | e e mozE Lﬁmomm.o/ o
L 318YL 0E0'+¥'61 OO . . i ,
Sva135.0- S| 5 801 10H/ 1004  awvAae
se6 | .
MH ON34 AL3JVS 100d—

. I
——308Y'1dv. i 3708Y 'LdY
/  doinapa

f ,,\ ,,5Emj

m L uH ‘_N

LR E]

"Wy ONIBWNTd

h
i

! 30N (N)

40 INOYA NI
EES ISNOHANT !

Y ax | ONINIG ,:mxo:x TWNOWNOD  MNOISOML jyinazunozs | ONIdYOSANYT
5 wzéo;do 'WA9 'FONNOT VI == i
< olanis 0

LOVAWOD 7
QYVYANVLS 8L

39VYOVd

vaNaaay El 1] S

o5

B N e ——— ——— ————— ——— —— m @)

L m

) L =2

I =

{ of A\ =

1) . ~o

© mz_._>._.xmmo < N M

' $3341 30VHS MIN O 5

Z_.__.SD c i =9

wo0mo © Iz mm

—_ 8= —Z

30VNFIE83 $ 0 0TINERD o_nam_u o _mm D »

SIONIISTY vorwoo || g giiE =
ATIWYILTINN o :
30aYNY1ds3 we| | (N fiss
+0131INT3HO =] [ | el

—— i o 3

[000 10 005 900 :Ndv] INIT ALYIIONd
L |
L} NIVW3Y OL ‘FYNSOTONI ALILLN ANNOYD-3A08Y ONILSIXT

(1'P|S JJ Eaid ( —AA ~ WO'M .09 40 UTEINGZ9 40 3903 o d/P|e A
y - - ’ " RO, — o ———— e

TN3DITH0100

"£'3'090'02'6) ¥3d "MOY WO¥4 .S ONIMVA

W 1265 0202

Attachment B



studioKDA

December 31, 2021
Re: Greenfield + Esplanade Mixed Use Development, Chico CA

ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPTS AND DESIGN APPROACH

FORWARD

The City’s plan to accommodate future jobs and housing growth in a compact and sustainable
development pattern relies on infill and redevelopment. This Corridor Opportunity Site is a key
opportunity for higher density and intensity of development given its central location, development
patterns, and proximity to employment, services, transit, education, and other amenities.

This parcel is one of the designated Opportunity Sites which are expected to be the focus of change and
revitalization over the next 20+ years. They are designated on the Land Use Diagram for mixed-use,
higher-density residential development, or other land uses compatible with the area’s existing or evolving
uses.

SITE DESIGN

The site is in the OR (Office Residential) zoning district. The proposed design is a 64 unit apartment
building consisting of a 3 story Type 5A wood construction, with a built in small corner commercial café
with outdoor seating. Auto parking is provided with a surface parking lot for 121 car spaces, at a greater
than 1:1 ratio to apartment units. An outdoor entry canopy would include a package and mail lockers.

A publically accessible Café, of approximately 1,750 square feet, is situated at the most visible corner of
the site. This café would serve the residents as well as the general public. There would be an outdoor
terrace adjacent to the café for the patron’s use.

The apartment building is under the height limit by 26.5’, the maximum coverage is under by 1/3", the
setback to the single family neighbors to the west is 123’ over the minimum (30’), and the parking is more
than required.

The majority of the building mass is situated along Esplanade to provide an urban edge to this busy
arterial street. The rest of the building mass is situated along Greenfield Drive and a smaller portion abuts
the commercial neighbor to the south end of the site. This orientation provides the least amount of visual
impact to the single family neighbors to the west.

The primary apartment building entry is placed at the middle of the site at a celebratory gateway that
would include a sheltered entry kiosk that would house the mailboxes and package delivery station.

All apartment dwellers would enter the same gateway, which could assist in creating a sense of
community for the property. The exterior entry would open into a large landscaped courtyard/play area
that would include a pool and trellis area for lounging and bbgs. For the safety and security of the
residents and neighbors (DG 4.1.24), a 4-6’ fence would encircle the amenity courtyard/play area.

The corner cafe provides a direct connection to the public sidewalk system, integrating the multifamily
and retail project into the public street and sidewalk system (DG 4.1.35) as well as integrating the
common open space into the overall site design (DG 4.1.42). A range of building mounted and pedestal

www.studiokda.com

1810 Sixth St., Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: 510.841.3555

Fax: 510.841.1255
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The auto driveway entry is set as far away from Esplanade as possible so as not to diminish the primary
streetscape along Esplanade (DG 4.1.22, 4.1.51 and 4.1.61).

This singular vehicular entry eliminates the need for excessive curb cuts and surface parking (DG 4.1.32).
As part of the public amenity space at the outdoor cafe plaza, contemporary site furnishings would
animate the outdoor plaza adjacent to the street frontage (DG 4.1.47).

ARCHITECTURE

The building mass along Esplanade includes articulation of texture, color and form to give a variation in
massing and building size (DG 4.1.15). This most publicly visible elevation also includes three contrasting
color “bay windows” to provide massing variety (DG 4.1.23 AND DG 4.2.11).

The architectural massing was purposely set at 3 stories (as opposed to the allowable 6 stories @ 65’) to
ease the transition to the single story neighbors. Six stories at 65’ is allowed by planning code, but the
development team felt that going to that height would not be in the best interest of the neighborhood.
The architectural massing of the building uses a residential scale by the selection of material and color
changes and the articulation of balcony insets and “bay window” extensions from the main building mass.
The siding materials are colored differently across the elevations to add visual interest (DG 4.2.11 and
4.2.22).

The primary apartment building entry uses a large awning that encompasses entry identity, shade
structure and signage (DG 4.2.14, 4.2.31, 4.2.41 and 4.2.43). The primary entry door will use a bright
contrasting color to complement the range of finish colors (DG 4.2.42).

The Greenfield + Esplanade multifamily project does not ask for any special concessions or variances. In
addition, the project does not take full advantage of the allowed density as the project proposes a 66%
fewer units than allowed (60 units per acre maximum allowed — [188 units maximum], 20 units per acre is
what is proposed). It is also under the maximum height limit by 3 stories, under the maximum lot
coverage, well beyond the setbacks to the single family neighbors and more parking spaces than are
required, which will help minimize the impact to the adjacent neighbors.

It is the client’s team opinion that this project is a quality example of a urban infill development that
supports Chico’s General Plan goals and transformation of this designated Opportunity Site. This infill
development enhances the existing neighborhood by converting an empty lot into 64 units of much
needed housing that is connected to the city services and larger community. This development makes
efficient use of existing infrastructure and public services; increases the viability of transit by adding
higher densities and intensities of development; puts more people near existing shops, restaurants and
other amenities, thereby reducing vehicle miles travelled and air pollution. We propose that this
development follows the intent and spirit of the guidelines of Chico’s General Plan and Design Guidelines
Manual and will increase the liveliness and vitality of the nearby community.

Sincerely,
Buddy Williams, Architect, LEED AP

Footnotes:

www.studiokda.com

1810 Sixth St., Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: 510.841.3555

Fax: 510.841.1255
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Chico 2030 General Plan, Chapter 3: Land Use
e  Projected Housing Needs. In terms of new housing, an estimated 7,369 additional multi-family
residential dwelling units would be required to accommodate a population of 139,713. The
future mix of dwelling unit types (single-family/multi-family) is assumed to be similar to the City’s
existing mix, with some housing units also provided in mixed-use developments.

e Areas of Potential Change. The General Plan identifies 15 Opportunity Sites that have the highest
infill and redevelopment potential in the City. These strategic areas include underutilized
transportation corridors, regional retail centers, areas in the City’s core, and other residential,
light industrial and mixed-use areas that can accommodate growth. Opportunity Sites provide for
a mix of land uses supported by policies intended to ensure gradual and thoughtful
transformation over the next 20+ years.

www.studiokda.com

1810 Sixth St., Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: 510.841.3555

Fax: 510.841.1255

Attachment C



1112022 1:42:32 PM

153 SETBACK, 30' MINIMUM ALLOWE| ‘ o Ea Iy 4 I<D
— - ) - - ’ s - "
eenfieldlD RPN - senfieldlDrae i genfield|U STUCIONME/A
- a—— ™ s : . b T oy i i . LEGEND 510.841.3555 | studiokda.com
£ - = - {0-0'PUBLICUTLITY EASEVENT ~EDGEOFGREENFELDDR GUROW. M. S st 0O VE-GROUND LTILITY ENCLOSURE, TO REMAIS P P
o e i e =g - — e ' b iy
a S e g M R gl i T, S l
u,_é E‘ e e g T T e U ‘F;ROPESTY LINE [APN: 006 500 014 000] =~ ] ' D 1BR DOCUENTISUMTED D AN BEBXTENDED,
' gz oS e i SR e e e el | e o ey
3 B e k. GREENFIELD +
| _—z'g! 2 a e I = = = | R AR ‘I'_AI;_-_._‘— —.___,— | R ESPLANADE
- SEIEES L] ] b L] MULTI-FAMILY
_— + + s "
E< ] £ 28R Ve D COMMON RESIDENCES
= ] g §| 122 28R 1BR CAFE =
LéJ % ) I | ““l”_ - o 124 1076 SF [ 120 | [ 18 ]| @on _ D STUDIO GREENFIELD DR & ESPLAADE
§- ®) = ] i S [e] 929 SF 1076 SF 691SF (S>3 - ’
Q i —1 ; Dunuw
o l I S )
— < ‘ I “, | 5o
= = ; i } =it 4] 28R - 28R MECH ©F R =
o Lt : . | £ e =57 i 18R : STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
N t_+ i y | =3 — — #
z 2 / i ey ‘ l ' %49 SF qj 995 SEBOED. [ | ) WILL BE PROVIDED FOR WITH
= Pl =i g . } :g | b— — 634 5 X SUBSURFACE DETENTION /
o . , ] 7 i [ e e [PRIVACYFENCE e = RETENTION BASINS AND LEACH
N R - I i‘ i eSS I TRENCHES. NO SURFACE ARHPB
— ! N | ||_.. e S ol ELEC.RM 28R o STORM WATER MANAGEMENT APPLICATION
. \ o i B (|EEECENERGENCYSIREREE [N e FEATURES ARE PROPOSED
i 4 | | 4 + +|+ EXIFGATE+ + + + + + P TR I ’T‘
i & | I'§ Sl el e e e e e T T T e o
.\‘ — : —— [} \ |§ Lt e R e e e e a 2 e e s = oA PUMP RM. e
| m——— ‘ ] l 5 o /6 SECURITY PLAYYARD | | SHADE STRUCTURE 10 )
NEW 8 HIGH | | " . FENCE + + + + + + | ;
OPAQUE PRIVACY e ] — SRR
2 soopElmll | E—C iR w [
E v f—— H + x i + S + i +
|_Bz3| | | [ A1 CLUBHOUSE i
» § 223 I ; o = 1011 SF
F=1 8 o [=N®) J i SIS (R + S = 105
b NEW — 2l = " el 2 .
& LANDSCAPING | o i o e e ) 5 2342 SF
INFRONTOF ————{ | | K N B 2 ) b
(N)8 FENCE | ; | | ; o[- g 5 +ral
e 4 g g J 7 T 1| co(\)IEREDD EARS I L4 8 2BR |15 0"FRONT vaRD SETBAC ,
- 5 | | L PORCH |1 + 108 T CMC 19.44.030 TABLE 47
o ! i | |g . | ) 1074 SF ’
' | S T | |
B0 0 g0 | [ 2000 | SECURE e B &
‘ i DRIVEASLE o T FIRE LANE T——— ENTRY i - Lowervrence - |Losev _ 28R
| I : | | HC oma ] . 1%
. i i | 7 i | pvmamn [ — 1077 SF EDGE OF ESPLANADE 80' R.O.W.
/ . + ’ll i
\ | ] . §
] =T+ = - W o+ o+ o+ 4 e s g el UUUUY
SES el e
! | esecwmyeenee— . ] || =R
EXISTING MATURE : / kR A R e 103 729 SF
REES, TO REMAIN i e L 3 1114 SF
| stwoo  fEz=g
T 325 =] 1BR BAY WINDO
e e T 527 SF o IDF || JAN. 102 )
121 PARKING SPACES = RE Lt | T
. gg EB?ANF&%BI'D | it ﬁ A N PROJECT ISSUE RECORD:
+ & o+ o+
4 ADA | N % SN 2BR 2BR 28R 8 1 [o811921] REVISION 1
10'- 0" SETBAC ~ TADAVAN - - SR 326 101 328 ’ = 2 [12/31221] BUILDING ROTATION
0-0" ALLOWED CMC 19.70.060fff e 999 SF 857 SF 0T
S § Ty C | D
+ \ o e woonrence L Lt
,’,'A',‘,'+“‘+'A’*'L‘*>+'A‘+‘*‘+“}+'A'+'+}*‘+'A'*<,'*“‘+4,'*<+}“*'+' '+‘+‘+.+.A4+}+'+’+.A.+‘+} +rA.+4+‘+}$.+“.+‘+'+. '+.A‘7}+'~.A* '+‘
10'- 0" (0-0" ALLOWED CMC 19.70.060 § WOOD FENCE| 115 - 0" PL SETBACK (5-0" MIN. REQID, CMC 19.44.030) o i WOOD CATI
v,
X __
2 PROPOSED 3-STORY APARTMENT BUILDING § —
- ., A ' ;. S
< 350.00." . L b - . ‘ ISSUE DATE: 04116121
, ! PROPOSED SITE PLAN @
DJACENT OFFICE RESIDENTIAL ZONE (OR) ' GROUND FLOOR
= 42 § e —_—
3 ta .
/1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN AO4

Attachment D



PLANT SCHEDULE

2072-01-10 1521
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LANDSCAPING - e °oe ° . 5 ' R EDGING WITH MILL FINISH (MF), BETWEEN CRUSHED ROCK AND  ELEMENTS OF THE LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTATION
IN FRONT OF I I R = | =z - ® ADJACENT SHRUS BED. PACKAGE: m = V4
(N) & FENCE g S . . 3 - W w (A) THE LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE () O
q 7 2 L. . . 8 & B. INSTALL 'PERMALOC CLEAN LINE' &' X 4" ALUMNUM EDGING SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING 8ix (&) + 1
o Vo . - . X- il.COVERED [ | = & TFRONT [YARD SETBACK WITH MILL FINISH (MF), BETWEEN ROCK, LAWN AND ADJACENT ELEMENTS: (I
so%— @] ce PORCH ’ N SHRUB BEDS. STAKE AT EVERY PREFORMED LOOPS WITH 12" (1) PROJECT INFORMATION: Q [Z =
- | b A . 144 0 TABLE|4-7 STAKES SUPPLIED FROM MANUFACTURER WITH PRODUCT. (A) DATE |
° g - N gz (B) PROJECT APPLICANT | [11] <
T e NI il C. SOl PREPARATION AND AMENDING: (C) PROJECT ADDRESS (F AVAILABLE, PARCEL [N \D
e = BIKE - A A ] L] S\ ) AND/OR LOT NUMBER(S) = 0
: . . CRAGKS, [/ LT T Lt I 1) AFTER ROUGH GRADING OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR 19 (D) TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA (SQUARE FEET) TR D
. ] : : A LT Tt Lt . RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A SOILS REPORT THAT (8) PROJECT TYPE (E.G. NEW, REHABILITATED -
Y U . . LD N . = . PROVIDES AN ANALYSIS OF THE EXISTING SOIL THAT STATES PUBLIC, PRIVATE, CEMETERY ' Z
w 18-0 240 200 SECURE ° WHAT SOIL AMENDMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR OPTIMUM HOMEOUNERANSTALLED) i Q 0
N7 DRIVE AISLE FIRE LANE ENTRY [ 1h e Vet PLANTING GROWTH. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCORPORATE Py ¢ 1 0
£ He ] Le THE RECOMMENDED QUANTITIES BY THOROUGHLY CULTIVATING F) WATER SUPPLY TYPE (E.G., POTABLE, [N}
. MAIL g ! ALL PLANTING AREAS TO A DEPTH OF EIGHT (8) INCHES. RECYCLED, WELL) AND IDENTIFY THE LOCAL RETAL X =
= —1e0%—{ - PAVILLION ] EDGE OF E$PLANADE 80' RO.Wgoucw FiNisH GRADE ALL AREAS. WATER PURVEYOR IF THE APPLICANT I NOT SERVED — T
N V4 - / BY A PRIVATE WELL O > N
\ He N 2) BROADCAST THE FOLLOWING SOIL AMENDMENTS. QUANTITIES (G) CHECKLIST OF ALL DOCUMENTS IN LANDSCAPE
“a i . HC ° v GIVEN ARE PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF AREA. DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE
. g . NITROGEN STABILIZED AND IRON FORTIFIED (H) PROJECT CONTACTS TO INCLUDE CONTACT
. \\I COMPOST:PER S0IL ANALYSIS RECOMMENDATIONS, OR INFORMATION FOR THE PROJECT APPLICANT AND
. . . /f 4 CY FOR BID PURPOSES PROPERTY OWNER
500% [} ° . PELLETIZED FERTILIZER (21-©-©) 10LBS., OR AS PER ) APPLICANT SIGNATURE AND DATE WITH [————"
= y : SOIL ANALYSIS RECOMMENDATIONS STATEMENT, 1 AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE b Pty e b
"', g — - ° . SOIL SULFUR: PER SOIL ANALYSIS RECOMMENDATIONS REQUIREMENTS OF THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE |l ui e sy whis possien of flomcs L Fis Londceps bechlechon.
o0 et e . . GrPSUM: 100 LBS ORDINANCE AND SUBMIT A COMPLETE LANDSCAPE
b - g DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE
> —— L N 3) CULTIVATE AND THOROUGHLY INCORPORATE THE (2) WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET:
100% . 100% . \_|
. . . e 1e0% . ] X BAY WINDOW AMENDMENTS INTO THE TOP EIGHT (8) INCHES OF sOIL. (A) HYDROZONE INFORMATION TABLE
———j (B) WATER BUDGET CALCULATIONS
PARKING SPACES =] 4) DE-ROCK AREA TO BE PLANTED BY USING A MECHANICAL 1. MAXIMUM APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE
K HAMMERRIRAD 67 STANDARD 2 =\ ROCK PICKER. ALL ROCKS LARGER THAN | INCH IN (MAWA)
) COMPACT = M DIAMETER ARE TO BE REMOVED. 2. ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU)
i 5% oA = . (3) 50 MANAGEMENT REPORT;
5 100% 100% x J. INSTALL WEED BARRIER FILTER FABRIC OVER DRIP (4) LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLAN:
e PR ‘e’ N | K} CLt Lt : SQUARE YARD. DEWITT PRO-5, OR EQUAL SECURE FABRIC () GRADING DESIGN PLAN
. 50% % . M 0% . . SEGMENTS, TO SOIL, WITH &"XI"X6" STEEL ‘U’ SHAPE PINS.
AL - 2 5% OVERLAP ADJACENT FABRIC SEGMENTS A MINIMUM OF 8ix (&)
TR | | Q 0 o ¢ s v o ® o ae o N INCHES AND SECURE WITH PINS AT TWENTY FOUR (24) INCHES
e e q . o e e e 6" WOQD ON CENTER
e C el SRR o . P P o o e o o o o o I g No. Date Revision
e v e o c o o M o ° o ° c o v o o * o o . ° o o o o o - - o o e e K. INSTALL 3" DEPTH FIR BARK MULCH OVER THE FILTER FABRIC ﬁ
— — O = - " ON ALL SHRUB AND GROUND COVER PLANTING AREAS. A
sigy TY LIN N BARK MULCH SHALL BE WOOD RESIDUAL DERIVED AND
= MANUFACTURED FROM PINE, WHITE AND/OR RED FIR TREE A
3 BARK. THE MATERIAL SHALL BE EQUAL TO THAT REFERRED A
TO AS WALK ON BARK' IN THE TRADE.
PROPOSED/3-STORY APARTMENT BUILDING e ™
0 20 0 feet
LANDSCAPE PLAN “I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE MODEL WATER Scle  ["=20"
EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO) AND APPLED
SCALE: 1" = 20' THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE Date 10 JAN 2022
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PLANT SCHEDULE

PLANT SCHEDULE

\

THOMAS H. PHELPS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
IDLA, INC.

California Landscape Architect #4122

7o oo Ba
IREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTANER ~ @TY
ACER RUBRUM 'RED SUNSET' RED SUNSET MAPLE 15 GAL )
CARPINUS BETULUS ‘FASTIGIATA' PYRAMDAL EUROPEAN HORNBEAN 15 GAL 5
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN — A
MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA "LITTLE GEM' LITTLE GEM DWARF SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA 15 GAL. 13
MAGNOLIA X SOULANGEANA "BURGUNDY" BURGUNDY MAGNOLIA 15 GAL MULTI-STEM 3
NYSSA STYLVATICA TUPELO 15 GAL °
PISTACIA CHINENSIS "KEITH DAVEY' KEITH DAVEY CHINESE PISTACHE 15 GAL ©
QUERCUS RUBRA RED OAK 15 GAL "
ULMUS PARVIFOLIA "TRUE GREEN' TRUE GREEN ELM 15 GAL 21
SHRUB AREAS  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME arr
SHRUB ¢ GROUND COVER PLANTING AREA 21,962 SF
TURF 50D BOLERO PLUS FESCUE BLEND 4,028 SF
GREENFIELD DRIVE
UBLIC DY EASEVERT s TR T R ToR 9 THOMAS H. PHELPS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
INEJARy 006 500014 00 P.0.BOX 8328
{ CHICO, CA 95927-8328
7] — —
i <=1 | California Water Efficient Landscape Worksheet
RAC Reference (ET,) 517 Project Type] __ RESIDENTIAL 055
Hydrozone #/Planting  |Plant Factor [Irrigation |Irrigation ETAF  |Landscape Area[ETAF x |Estimated Total
won) Description® (PF) Method® _[Efficiency (E)° |(PF/IE) _[(Sq. Ft) Area|Water Use (ETWU)*
IRGNT AR Zone# Regular Landscape Areas
e 1[LAWN 0.7[Overhead 075 093 4028] 3759 120506
2|SHRUB - M 0.5|Drip 081 062 6780| 4185 134152]
3|SHRUB - L 0.3|Drip 081 037 21799 8074 258794
4|TREE-M 0.5|Drip 081 062 8900] 5494 176099
MRS Totals 41507 21512 689552
! Special Landscape Areas
== 1[LAWN 1 6030] 6030 193286
| s i 1 0 0]
@) = — 1 0| 0
% dr4 3 1 0 0
| S0 G &
o {;J i VA’ Totals 6030 6030 193286
ool ETWU Total 882837
<l M Allowed Water Allowance (MAWA)° 925042
v 2 LA P2 n
- Chéls ") ] ETAF Calculations
Niron o = sl |4 B g Regular Landscape Areas Average ETAF for Regular Landscape
(N8 FENCE d s | 2 & w Total ETAF x Area 21512 Areas must be 0.55 or below for
I PN covereo, [ 2 8 ke Total Area 21507 idential areas, and 0.45 or below for
o @ & i ial areas
% | Average ETAF 0.52 i
i p4
o 4
[ s j All Landscape Areas
5o o
RVE ASLE ' FIRELANE s ¥t o :)ta: iTAF x Area 27542
e WAL otal Area 47537
PATLLON Kﬁ Average ETAF 0.58]
# He
\ )
JSSNS o
e |
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HYDRO ZONE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 40'

SHRUBS

oMo R NCIONC GO IC

PERENNIALS

#0008 &O0O

SUCCULENTS

VINES

e

GROUND COVERS

BOTANICAL NAME

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS DENSIFLORA "HOWARD MCMINN®

BERBERIS THUNBERGI 'CRIMSON PYGMY"

CISTUS SALVIFOLIUS "PROSTRATUS'

CISTUS X PURPUREUS

DAPHNE ODORA "AUREOMARGINATA®

LOROPETALUM CHINENSE RUBRUM "PLUM DELIGHT TM

MAHONIA REPENS

NANDINA DOMESTICA "GULF STREAM® TM

OLEA EUROPAEA "LITTLE OLLIE' TM

PITTOSPORUM TOBIRA 'VARIEGATA'

PRUNUS CAROLINIANA 'COMPACTA®

RHAPHIOLEPIS INDICA "BALLERINA’

ROSA X 'FLOWER CARPET RED’

TEUCRIUM X LUCIDRYS PROSTRATUM

BOTANICAL NAME

ACHILLEA X "MOONSHINE™

DIETES VEGETA

HEMEROCALLIS X 'STELLA DE ORO’

LIRIOPE SPICATA "SILVER DRAGON’

SALVIA GREGGI 'RED’

TULBAGHIA VIOLACEA "SILVER LACE’

TUCCA FILAMENTOSA "'COLOR GUARD"

BOTANICAL NAME

AGAVE 'BLUE GLow’

BOTANICAL NAME

TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES

BOTANICAL NAME

SoD

JUNIPERUS HORIZONTALIS "WILTONI®

LANTANA MONTEVIDENSIS "PURPLE"

ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS "PROSTRATUS'

VINCA MINOR

BOTANICAL NAME

TURF SOD BOLERO PLUS

COMMON NAME

HOWARD MCMINN MANZANITA

CRIMSON PYGMY BARBERRY

SAGELEAF ROCKROSE

ORCHID ROCKROSE

WINTER DAPHNE

PURPLE LEAF FRINGE FLOWER

CREEPING MAHONIA

HEAVENLY BAMBOO

LITTLE OLLIE OLIVE

VARIEGATED MOCK ORANGE

COMPACT CAROLINA LAUREL

BALLERINA INDIAN HAWTHORN

ROSE

GERMANDER

COMMON NAME

MOONSHINE YARROW

AFRICAN IRIS

STELLA DE ORO DAYLILY

CREEPING LILY TURF

AUTUMN SAGE

SILVER LACE SOCIETY GARLIC

COLOR GUARD ADAM'S NEEDLE

COMMON NAME

PARRY'S AGAVE

COMMON NAME

CHINESE STAR JASMINE

COMMON NAME

BLUE RUG JUNIPER

PURPLE TRAILING LANTANA

DWARF ROSEMARY

COMMON PERIWINKLE

COMMON NAME

FESCUE BLEND

SIZE

5 GAL

5 GAL

5 GAL.

5 GAL

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

| GAL

5 GAL.

5 GAL

5 GAL.

5 GAL.

5 GAL

2 GAL

| GAL

SIZE

| GAL

| GAL

1 GAL.

| GAL

| GAL.

| GAL

5 GAL.

SIZE

5 GAL

SIZE

5 GAL

| GAL

| GAL

| GAL

CONTAINER

CONTAINER

CONTAINER

CONTAINER

STAKED

CONTAINER

CONTAINER

2071-04-13 1554

SPACING

36" o.C.

36" oC.

36" oC.

36" O.C.

SPACING

Idaho #LA-16771
Hawaii #LA-16112

P.0.BOX 170129
Boise, Idaho 83717

thphelps@sbcglobal.net

MIXED USE RESIDENTIAL ¢ COMMERCIAL

GREENFIELD + ESPLANADE

CHICO, CALIFORNIA

Project Mgr:THP Sheet No:
- Drow By THP
‘I HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE MODEL WATER L- 2
EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO) AND APPLIED Scake:
THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE
DESIGN PLAN’ Datx |0 JAN 2022
Fle Nome: 21-01d sheets
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BUILDING FACADE BUILDING FACADE PAVILION ROOF CAFE FACADE
WHITE CEMENT PLASTER GREY CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF VERTICAL WOOD SIDING
CERACLAD ANTIQUE SAWN AMBER
o ARHPB
APPLICATION
WINDOWS BALCONY & POOL SAFETY RAILINGS PLAY YARD PERIMETER FENCE PROPERTY PERIMETER PRIVACY FENCE
BLACK VINYL BLACK PAINTED METAL DECORATIVE WOOD DECORATIVE WOOD, VERTICAL PATTERN, 0% TRANSPARENCY
Timson Green
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A PROJECT ISSUE RECORD:
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BUILDING FACADE BUILDING FACADE BUILDING FACADE o om
BLUE PAINTED CEMENT PLASTER GREEN PAINTED CEMENT PLASTER CORRUGATED CORTEN SIDING _—
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